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†2471.   SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is providing financial assistance to the State Government to upgrade the Primary schools into multidisciplinary schools under the Samagra

Shiksha Abhiyan; and


(b) if so, the details thereof State-wise including District-wise in Madhya Pradesh?


   ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a): Yes, Sir. The Department has launched the Samagra Shiksha – an Integrated Scheme for School Education by subsuming the erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher

Education (TE) from 2018-19. It is an overarching programme for the school education sector extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels of school education. The scheme provides support inter-alia for establishment of new schools by up-gradation of upper primary schools to secondary schools and up-gradation of secondary schools to senior secondary schools and, thus, for establishment of composite schools. The scheme also supports strengthening of infrastructure of existing schools.


(b): Under erstwhile Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), till 2017- 18 and Samagra Shiksha effective from 2018-19, sanction has been given for total 3.64 lakh new elementary schools, (total 204803 Primary schools and total 160047 Upper Primary Schools) and under erstwhile Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA), till 2017- 18 and Samagra Shiksha effective from 2018-19, 13170 new secondary schools have been sanctioned, till 30.06.2022.

Apart from this since 2018-19, under Samagra Shiksha, 251 secondary schools have also been upgraded upto higher secondary level and approval for additional subject/stream of study has also been given to 2261 existing higher secondary schools. State/UT-wise number of Secondary schools approved under erstwhile RMSA and Samagra Shiksha is at Annexure-I.

Funds under Samagra Shiksha are released in lump sum to the States/UTs and not district-

wise.


*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2471 FOR ANSWER ON 01.08.2022 ASKED BY SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR, HON’BLE MP

REGARDING FUNDS FOR SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN


Statement showing State/UT-wise Status of schools approved for up-gradation under Samagra Shiksha (as on 30
th

 June 2022)


S.No Name of State/UT Primary Upper

Primary

Secondary Secondary

To Higher

Secondary

Additional

Stream

1
Andaman And Nicobar

Islands
28 18 0 1 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 2190 4476 96 0 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1668 713 84 1 0

4 Assam 5048 49 17 18 0

5 Bihar 21420 19725 1153 0 0

6 Chandigarh 32 23 2 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 9842 7817 1487 24 0

8 DND – DNH 69 87 3 0 2

9 Delhi 14 2 0 0 0

10 Goa 0 0 0 0 0

11 Gujarat 126 4 537 0 0

12 Haryana 954 1725 56 0 0

13 Himachal Pradesh 80 1299 176 1 0

14 Jammu And Kashmir 10905 7094 662 12 0

15 Jharkhand 19294 10288 1189 0 0

16 Karnataka 3195 2605 436 0 0

17 Kerala 248 6 112 0 0

18 Ladakh 1 1 27 3 0

19 Lakshadweep 6 6 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 27910 17851 1877 0 525

21 Maharashtra 7718 601 0 0 0

22 Manipur 854 398 194 15 0

23 Meghalaya 2907 2263 84 8 1

24 Mizoram 264 348 101 31 10

25 Nagaland 450 585 164 7 0

26 Odisha 9649 10991 879 64 0

27 Puducherry 5 2 9 1 0

28 Punjab 259 876 322 12 189

29 Rajasthan 29746 21129 340 3 623

30 Sikkim 63 98 21 9 1

31 Tamil Nadu 2015 5429 1117 6 0

32 Telangana 1615 1475 8 0 0

33 Tripura 1242 1029 118 4 20

34 Uttar Pradesh 27113 29611 1611 31 890

35 Uttarakhand 1218 1336 281 0 0

36 West Bengal 16655 10087 7 0 0

Total 204803 160047 13170 251 2261

